@ Agenda Item No. 19.
Staff Report

Date: November 10, 2016

To: Mayor Hoertkorn and Council Members

From: Heidi Scoble, Planning Manager

Subject: Alexandrov Residence, 26 Woodside Way, File No. 2016-039

Recommendation

Town Council approval of Resolution 1974 approving a Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit,
a Hillside Lot Permit, and a Tree Removal Permit to allow for the remodel and addition to an
existing single family residence at 26 Woodside Way.

Property Information:

Owner: Valentin Alexandrov
Design Professional: Maria Barmina
Location: 26 Woodside Way
A.P. Number: 073-251-05
Zoning: R-1:B-6 (Single Family Residence, 6,000 sg. ft. min. lot size)
General Plan: Medium Density (6-10 Units/Acre)
Flood Zone: Zone X (outside 1-percent annual chance floodplain)
PROJECT DATA
Zoning Requirements Existing Proposed
Lot Area 6,000 square feet 26,403 square feet No change
Floor Area 20% 2,165 sq. ft. 8.1% 3,920 sq. ft. 14.8%
(FAR)
Lot Coverage | 20% 2,348sq. ft. 8.8% 3,790 sq. ft. 14.3%
Impervious i 4,331sq.ft. 16% 5,177 sq. ft. 19.6%
Surface
Height 30 Feet 24.416 Feet 27.75 Feet
Front Setback | 25 Feet 71 feet 68 feet




Left Side 15 Feet 105.25 78.583 feet
Setback

Right Side 15 feet 8.75 Feet No Change
Setback
Rear Setback | 40 Feet 26.416 Feet No Change

Project Description

The applicant is requesting Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and a
Tree Removal Permit to allow for the remodel and addition existing legal nonconforming single
family residence. The residence was originally constructed with a nonconforming rear yard
setback. The project would include a 1,755 square foot addition. The addition is comprised of a
new two-car garage and an enlarged kitchen/family room, and a new second story loft and
reconfigured interior stairway. The project would also include an interior remodel and
reconfiguration of the living areas on both floors.

The project would maintain a similar architectural style of the existing residence and would
include red cedar shingles stained/painted a Driftwood Grey color, wood framed doors and
windows painted a Sandstone color, and an asphalt composition shingle roof. Other site
improvements would include hardscape improvements (both permeable and impervious
surfaces), in addition to the removal of a 14” Maple tree and the installation of on-site detention
and dissipaters to disperse water runoff to ensure the project would not result in any net increase
in water runoff from the site under pre-project conditions.

e Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020
because the proposed improvements would result in more than 200 square feet of new floor
area to the existing residence.

e A Non-Conformity Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section
18.52.030 to allow for the structural alteration to a nonconforming residence relative to
setbacks related to the existing residence.

e A Hillside Lot Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.39 because a portion of the
project site is located in a Hazard Zone 3, thus triggering the review of the project.

e A Tree Removal Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 12-
24.080 to allow for the removal of one significant tree (12” in diameter or greater) on
improved land.

Background and Discussion

The project site has an average slope of approximately 29.8%. The Marin County Assessor’s data
shows that the original single family residence was constructed in 1962. Access to the project site
is from Woodside Way. The original address given to the project site was 52 Woodside Way. The
address was changed to 26 Woodside Way. Four Variances have been granted to allow
encroachments within the rear and side yard setbacks (see attached project history).



Advisory Design Group Review
The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group have previously reviewed the project on March 22,
2016 and May 24, 2015.

At the March 22, 2016 meeting, the ADR Group reviewed the project and unanimously agreed
that the project was over designed, had no unifying composition, was proposed with too many
materials, had too many roof angels, and too many types of windows. The ADR recommended
the following:

Simplify the overall building design, including the amount of roof angles

Reduce and simply the amount of building materials

Soften the building elevation design from the street, such as reducing the amount of windows
Trim back the deep overhangs

Incorporate garage and garage door into the design of the residence

At the May 24, 2016 meeting, the ADR Group again unanimously agreed that the project was still
over designed, had no unifying composition, was proposed with too many materials, had too
many roof angels, and too many types of windows. The ADR recommended the following:

Simplify and consolidate the overall building design, including the amount of roof angles
Consolidate the roof into a single hip roof

Provide a more simple and cohesive building form

Simplify the window patterns

Reduce and simply the amount of building materials
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At both ADR Group meetings, members from the public spoke both in favor and identified
concerns relative to the project’s lighting, materials, construction staging, and tree removal. In
order to keep the project moving forward, ADR Group Members Winey and Kemp volunteered
to work with the applicant to address the design items raised by the ADR Group. Since the May
24, 2016 meeting, the ADR Group Members Winey and Kemp worked closely with the applicants
with the result of their efforts being the subject project that is being considered.

Key Issues

R-1:B-6 Zoning District Compliance

The existing residence is found to be in compliance with the R-1:B-6 general development
standards (e.g., height, floor area, lot coverage, and front and left side yard setbacks) with the
exception of the legal non-conforming rear and right side yard setbacks. The resultant project
would also be in compliance with all of the R-1:B-6 general development standards with the
exception of legal non-conforming rear and right side yard setbacks. However, as provided by the
zoning ordinance, the applicant is able to request a Nonconformity Permit to allow the project to
be constructed within the existing legal nonconforming front yard setback (see the below
discussion on the proposed Nonconformity Permit).



Architectural Design

The overall purpose of Design Review is to provide excellence in design consistent with the same
quality of the existing development, to preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-
density character and identity that is unique to the Town of Ross, to discourage the development
of individual buildings which dominate the townscape or attract attention through color, mass or
inappropriate architectural expression, and to upgrade the appearance, quality and condition of
existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a site.
Accordingly, pursuant to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code, a series of Design Review
criteria and standards have been developed to guide development.

In reviewing the project, the following design review criteria and standards are most relevant to
the project:

1. New structures and additions should avoid monumental or excessively large size out of
character with their setting or with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Buildings should be
compatible with others in the neighborhood and not attract attention to themselves. When
nonconforming floor area is proposed to be retained with site redevelopment, the Council
may consider the volume and mass of the replacement floor area and limit the volume and
mass where necessary to meet the intent of these standards.

2. To avoid monotony or an impression of bulk, large expanses of any one material on a single
plane should be avoided, and large single-plane retaining walls should be avoided. Vertical
and horizontal elements should be used to add architectural variety and to break up building
plans. The development of dwellings or dwelling groups should not create excessive mass,
bulk or repetition of design features.

3. Buildings should use materials and colors that minimize visual impacts, blend with the existing
land forms and vegetative cover, are compatible with structures in the neighborhood and do
not attract attention to the structures. Colors and materials should be compatible with those
in the surrounding area. High-quality building materials should be used.

4. Natural materials such as wood and stone are preferred, and manufactured materials such
as concrete, stucco or metal should be used in moderation to avoid visual conflicts with the
natural setting of the structure.

5. Soft and muted colors in the earthtone and woodtone range are preferred and generally
should predominate.

In response to the ADR Groups comments, the applicant has submitted a revised plan based on
the input and direction from ADR Group members Jim Kemp and Dan Winey. As such, the project
would be designed to be compatible with the existing mass, scale, and development pattern of
the neighborhood, would be designed to be compatible with the existing architectural vernacular
of the existing residence, and would utilize high quality building materials and earth tone colors
to minimize visual impacts. Additionally, the project would neither obstruct any views of hills and
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ridgelines from public streets or parks, nor exacerbate any shading on adjacent properties
beyond the existing shading from trees. Furthermore, the applicant has reduced the amount of
windows to reduce night glare and all exterior lighting is designed to be shielded and downward
facing. Lastly, due to the steep uphill topography and the existing dense vegetation of the site,
the applicant is not proposing any new landscaping. The applicant has designed new hardscape
improvements to provide access to the residence as well as a retaining wall to be constructed
adjacent to the driveway. Therefore, consistent with the ADR Groups direction to support the
project, staff suggests that the project meets the purpose of Design Review and suggests the
requisite findings to approve the project can be achieved.

In order to address the neighbors concern regarding construction staging and management, a
condition of approval is included to require the applicant submit a construction staging,
management, and traffic control plan to be approved by Town staff prior to issuance of a building
permit. The condition also requires the contractor and construction workers are only permitted
to park on-site and not within the Woodside Way public right-of-way. The condition would apply
to construction deliveries as well.

Nonconformity Permit

Pursuant to Section 18.54.030(c), a nonconforming structure in a residential zoning district may
be enlarged, extended reconstructed or structurally altered with a nonconformity permit
approved under Section 18.52.040, except that a floor area ratio variance shall be required to
increase the square feet of nonconforming floor area.

In 1962, the Town Council approved a Variance to allow the original residence to be constructed
within the right side yard setback and the rear setback. The scope of the project would only entail
structural alterations to the existing legal nonconforming building walls within the
nonconforming setbacks and would not exacerbate the existing legal nonconformities. As
supported by the Findings in Exhibit “A” of the attached Resolution 1974, staff suggest the project
can be supported.

Impervious Surfaces

As a result of the project addition, the project would result in a net increase of 846 square feet
of new impervious surfaces. The applicant has provided a Stormwater Control Plan prepared by
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. dated September 19, 2016. The Plan identifies a
combination of the use of pervious pavers and on-site retention and dissipaters to slow down
the increase in water runoff resulting from the project. The Plan is also designed so that the
project would not increase the runoff from the site beyond the pre-project conditions.
Additionally, the project stormwater runoff rates would be no greater than the pre-project rates
as suggested by the Town’s design review criteria and standards. Therefore, staff suggests that
based on the existing conditions of the site and as designed, the project would be consistent with
the intent and purpose of the Town’s stormwater management policies.



Public Comment

Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Other than a
Neighbor Acknowledgement Form that was signed by the property owner at Woodside Way, no
public comments have been received as of the writing of the staff report.

Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a
higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions
1. Continue the project for modifications; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental review (if applicable)

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline Section
15301 —additions to existing structures, because it involves an addition to an existing single family
residence, including a detached accessory structure with no potential for impacts as proposed.
No exception set forth in Section 15301.2 of the CEQA Guidelines applies to the project including,
but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; (b),
which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or
Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources.

Attachments

1. Resolution 1974

2. Project plans

3. Stormwater Control Plan prepared by CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. dated
September 19, 2016

4. Project History

ADR Group Minutes from March 22, 2016 and May 24, 2016

6. Neighbor Acknowledgement Form signed by the Property Owner at 21 Woodside Way

.
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 1974
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING DESIGN REVEW, A
NONCONFORMITY PERMIT, A HILLSIDE LOT PERMIT, AND A TREE REMOVAL
PERMIT TO ALLOW THE REMODEL AND ADDITION TO AN EXISTING LEGAL
NONCONFORMING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 26 WOODSIDE WAY, APN
073-251-05

WHEREAS, Property owner Valentin Alexandrov has submitted an application for a Design
Review, a Nonconformity Permit, and a Tree Permit to allow for the remodel and addition existing
legal nonconforming single family residence including a remodel and 1,756 square foot addition,
hardscape improvements (both permeable and impervious surfaces), the removal of a 14” Maple
tree, and the installation of on-site detention and dissipaters at 26 Woodside Way, Assessor’s
Parcel Number 073-251-05 (the “project”); and

WHEREAS, the project was determined categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 —~additions to existing structures, because it involves an
addition to an existing single family residence, including a detached accessory structure with no
potential for impacts as proposed. No exception set forth in Section 15301.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines applies to the project including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to
impacts on environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c),
which relates to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources;
and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2016, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves Design Review, a
Nonconformity Permit, a Hillside Lot Permit, and Tree Permit to allow the project, subject to the
Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 10t day of November 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Katie Hoertkorn, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
26 WOODSIDE WAY
APN 073-251-05

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.070, Design Review is approved
based on the following findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010:

The project would meet the purpose of the Design Review chapter through its high quality
design and materials. The project is designed with a similar architectural style and materials
of the existing residence. As the project is not readily seen from public vantage points, the
project would not impact the “small town” character of the Town because the project is
designed to maintain the overall mass, bulk, and style of the existing development pattern of
the property and because the project site is not readily visible from any public vantage point.
Additionally, the project would not impact any unique environmental resources due to the
location of the project site relative to any sensitive wildlife habitat, species, and/or creeks.
Lastly, the project would be designed to address drainage and stormwater and would be
required to construct those improvements as part of the building permit process.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

As supported in the Staff Report dated November 10, 2016 and as conditioned, the project
would be consistent with the design review criteria and standards relative to having a nominal
impact on the existing site conditions by providing an architectural design that is consistent
and compatible with the architecture, materials, and colors of the existing residence. Lastly,
the project would address health and safety through the issuance of a building permit to
ensure compliance with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

With the exception of the nonconforming rear and right side yard setback encroachments,
the scope of the project is consistent with the allowed structures and uses that may be
permitted within the Medium Density land use designation of the General Plan and the zoning
regulations. Additionally, the project findings to support the nonconforming setback
encroachments can be achieved, therefore the project is found to be consistent with the Ross
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

Non-conformity Permit (RMC § 18.52.040) — Approval of a non-conformity Permit to allow
reconstruction of the existing residence in its existing nonconforming location is based on
the following findings:



a) The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now
prohibits the structure was passed. The structure must have been lawful when
constructed.

The Town records show that the Town Council granted a Variance in 1962 to allow the
construction of the residence within the rear setback and the right side yard setback.
Therefore, the existing structure is consistent with this finding.

b) The town council can make the findings required to approve any required demolition
permit for the structure.

The project would not include the demolition of any existing nonconformities. The scope of
the project would allow for structural alterations to the existing nonconforming walls that are
located within the respective rear and right side yard setbacks.

c) The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in
Section 18.41.100.

See the Design Review Findings above.

d) Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming and/or legal nonconforming structure(s); or b) the maximum floor area
permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations.

As supported in the Staff Report dated November 10, 2016, the project is designed to be
below the maximum floor area requirements for a property located in the R-1:B-6 zoning
district.

e) Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The project would be required to comply with the Town’s Building Code and Fire Code
requirements, therefore ensuring the health, safety, and general welfare of the residence
residing or working in the neighborhood.

f) The project will comply with the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36.

The project site is located within Zone X (outside 1-percent annual chance floodplain) flood
zones. Flood insurance is not required for this property. Any improvements to the existing
residence would be required to comply with applicable building codes relative to flood zones,
as well as any other Federal Emergency Management Agency requirements.



a)

b)

g) The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes, or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the
fire chief.

The project has been reviewed by the Ross Valley Fire Department (RVFD). The RVFD has
stated that the project can be approved subject to the installation of fire sprinklers, smoke
detectors, and carbon monoxide detectors.

h) The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in Section
18.40.180.

Indemnification requirements have been included as conditions of approval.
i) The site has adequate parking.

The project would provide for a minimum of two on-site vehicle parking spaces as required
by the zoning regulations. The two parking spaces would be covered, whereas only one
covered parking space is required. The project site is also able to provide additional parking
with the driveway.

In accordance with Ross Munlclpal Code Section 18.38.060 - Approval of a Hiliside Lot
Permit is approved based on the following findings:

The project complies with the stated purposes of the Hillside Lot Ordinance.

The development is sited in an area that has been previously disturbed and not viewed as
public or private open space area, and preserves significant natural features of the site, and
would not obstruct views for adjacent sites or the public. The site is already served by public
sewer and water and accessed from a private road. The project is feasible from a structural
standpoint and will not create slides or other hazards. As conditioned, the project would
result in a structure that is more fire safe. The project would also be located within areas of
the site with an average slope less than 30%. The project would also be required to comply
with the California Building and Fire Codes and conditions of project approval to ensure
erosion control, appropriate site drainage and public safety.

Lastly, the site is developed with a residence and the proposed structure would be consistent
with the design of the existing residence. No new large understory volumes are created that
are not counted towards floor area. The materials are neutral in tone to blend with the
hillside setting.

The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that the
Town Council has considered and approved a variance.



The project would meet the development regulations specified in Section 18.39.090 as
follows:

The average slope of the lot is less than 30%, therefore the project is not required to
comply with the reduced floor area formula.

Minimal grading would occur because the project would be primarily constructed within
the footprint of the existing residence and previously disturbed areas.

The project has been architecturally designed with high quality materials and would have
a compatible scale with the neighborhood.

The project would not obstruct any public or private views.

The project is designed to comply with the Wildland Urban Interface regulations, such as
Class A roofing and fire sprinklers.

The project would not create any long-term circulation and access impacts along
Woodside Way.

c) The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section
18.39.090.

As supported in the above finding, the project would conform to the hillside development
guidelines in Section 18.39.090.

IV. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 12.24.080, a Tree Removal permit is
approved based on the following findings:

1.

2.

3.

4,

The alteration or removal is necessary to allow the economic enjoyment of the property,
such as construction of improvements because some of the trees are located over the
most feasible development area; and

The alteration or removal would not adversely impact the subject property or neighboring
properties because a large number of trees will remain; and

Tree removal would not result in significant erosion or the diversion of increased flows of
surface water because engineered fill would be placed where stumps are removed; and

The alteration or removal is necessary due to the Ross Valley Fire Department’s
requirements for improved on-site circulation. The Ross Valley Fire Department has also
approved a Vegetation Management Plan that includes tree removal that is required to
comply with state mandated defensible space criteria.



EXHIBIT “B”
Conditions of Approval
26 WOODSIDE WAY
APN 073-251-05

. This approval authorizes Design Review, a Nonconformity Permit, and a Tree Permit to allow
for the remodel and addition existing legal nonconforming single family residence including
a remodel and 1,756 square foot addition, hardscape improvements (both permeable and
impervious surfaces), the removal of a a 14” Maple tree, and the installation of on-site
detention and dissipaters at 26 Woodside Way, Assessor’s Parcel Number 073-251-05.

. The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “Ross Residence”,
consisting of 22 sheets date stamp received September 28 2016.

‘ Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

. The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Community Development Agency
staff inspection of approved landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and
compliance with conditions of project approval at least five business days before the
anticipated completion of the project. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of
the Final Inspection approval and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, a tree replacement plan
shall be submitted to show a 15-gallon tree to replace the 14” maple tree that was approved
to be removed. If a replacement tree is not feasible, the applicant may opt to pay an in-lieu
fee consistent with the Town’s regulations pursuant to Chapter 12.24 of the Ross Municipal
Code.



9.

10.

11.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, tree protection fencing
should be installed prior to permit issuance to minimize damage to root systems of preserved
trees. Spatial distance from tree trunks of protected trees shall be measured in all directions
based on the Town of Ross’ tree regulations pursuant to Chapter 12.24 of the Ross Municipal
Code. Tree Protection fencing shall designate the Non-Intrusion Zones and will be constructed
of at least 4-foot high plastic and attached to metal stakes no less than 12 inches into ground
and at 6-foot centers. Signs shall be posted to identify the tree protection fencing.

BEFORE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR GRADING PERMIT, the applicant shall
submit proposed exterior lighting fixtures if any new lighting will be installed as a result of
the project. All lighting shall be shielded (no bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may
be visible from down-slope sites). Exterior lighting of landscaping by any means shall not be
permitted if it creates glare, hazard or annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting
expressly designed to light exterior walls or fences that is visible from adjacent properties or
public rights-of-way is prohibited. No up lighting is permitted. Interior and exterior lighting
fixtures shall be selected to enable maximum “cut-off” appropriate for the light source so as
to strictly control the direction and pattern of light and eliminate spill light to neighboring
properties or a glowing night time character.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. Aregistered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Poliution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).



No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director. The drainage plan shall be peer reviewed by the town
hydrologist at the applicants’ expense (a deposit will be required). The plan shall be
designed, at a minimum, to produce no net increase in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions (no net increase standard). As far as practically
feasible, the plan shall be designed to produce a net decrease in peak runoff from the site
compared to pre-project conditions. Construction of the drainage system shall be
supervised, inspected and accepted by a professional engineer and certified as-built
drawings of the constructed facilities and a letter of certification shall be provided to the
Town building department prior to project final.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
working hours as identified in the below condition 11.n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of



the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. If a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
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confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant shall

submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for review by the
building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a signed statement by the
soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion control plan shall
demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate
sediments controls as a “back-up” system. (Temporary seeding and mulching or straw
matting are effective controls).

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
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of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

12. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

12
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~PROJECT DATA:
ZONE R1B5 L
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3
CONSTRUGTION TYPE: V-B
APNE 073+ zsms =
YEAR BUILT: 196;
LOT SIZE 06 ACRES (25,403 SF)
SETBACKS (required) FRONT -
SIDE - 15

REAR -40'
* AVERAGE SLOPE 29% MAX (SEE SITE PLAN)

EXISTING RESIDENCE HAS NONE
AFIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE

- FIRE SPRINKLERS

INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE

BUILDING WHICH COMPLIES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL FIRE
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) 13-D
AND LOCAL STANDARDS. A SEPARATE
DEFERRED PERMIT SHALL BE SUBMITTED
BY LICENSED SPRINKLER SYSTEM FIRM.
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN THE TOWN OF

ROSS SHALL BE MONITORED 8Y UL
LISTED MONITORING SERVICE.

20% OF LOT AREA
26403 X 0.2 = 5,280,65F

I EXISTING [snl PROP. (SF) | TOTAL

HOUSE + CRAWL Taerzae i

1,30225+268, o5 | 26865

(E) LOT COVGE = 2,348.46 SF = B.89 %
(N LOT COVGE = 38,790.05 SF = 14.3%

2,063,98+268,65

(E) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
ADDITION & "SUBSTANTIAL"REMODEL

~APNE;

PROJECT ADDRESS
26 WOODSIDE WAY, ROSS,CA 94957

OWNERS: Valenlin Alexandrov

073-251-05

| PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

=

EPACE I ]
DECK | 777.56 | +48.35 | 55574 +270.21
GARAGE | NA | +465,70 I 465,70
COVERED PORCH | N/A —| 165, 774‘ 165.77
- —— |
TOTAL: | 234846 | 3,790.05
|
FLOOR AREA:
(E) FLOOR AREA = 2,165.12 SF = B.2%
20% OF LOT AREA {
26,403 X 0.2 = 5,280,65F (N) FLOOR AREA = 3,920.74 SF = 1&.% 1
EXISTING (SF)| PROPOSED (SF) | TOTAL
1STFLOOR | 130228 +761.73 2,063.98
|
2ND FLOOR ! 862,87 +528,18 1,391,086
GARAGE | o +485.70 46570
TOTAL ] 2,785.12 | 3.320 T4
vl b

SUBSTANT‘LALLY REMODELED FLOOR ARE&

4 18T FLOOR

130226 SEE SHEETA-DS FOR
s e ooR 862,67 LINEAR WALL CALCULATION
MAX HEIGHT:

30" max. MEASURED FROM EXISTING GRADE ALLOWED
EXISTING HEIGHT

4-51/8"

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

NO (E) GARAGE PRESENT AT THE PROPERTY,
NEW 2 CAR GARAGE |S BEING PROPOSED

FLOOD ZONE: No

PROTECTED TREES:

NIA

PERMIT

EXISTING HOUSE

GARAGE ADDITION TO EXISTING 2 STORY HOME. REMODEL ENTIRE HOUSE, ADD
SQUARE FOOTAGE AT 1ST & 2ND FLOOR. NO GRADING 1S PROPOSED UNDER THIS

| PROPOSED:

mmbvckrrmmr:umnzwmrwwme‘mwnm 1
CONETRUCTION Y THE HILLSIOE LOT AREA SHALL CONFORAM TO
TRUCTION RN “NW,&UH’EMOC

- .‘_‘, -
mwms THE PROVECT wu.cm THE CALIFTRALL
CODEOF mﬂwwﬂuﬂﬁﬁﬂigm E"Tﬂis'ﬂEﬂ‘f*
AND TOWWN OF ROSS

CRC2013EDITION CEG 2013 EDITION ~ CPC 2013 EDITION
CMC 2013 EDITION CEC 2013 EDITION  CFC 2013 EDITION
CAL GREEN 2013

WERBICATION: mmmuﬂsimu&wmsm VERIFY
FIELD CONSITIONS ANG SriALL A COMPARE SUCH RELD
MEASUREMENTS AND CONTITICNS AND GTHER INFORMATION RNOWN TO THE.
CONTRACTOR WITH THE DRAWINGS PRICH 10 COMSENCING ACTIVITIES
ERRORE CAESSIOHSE DR WCONSISTENCIEE BETWEEN ANDALL
OOCUMENTS GR AGARGT FIELD CORDITIONS SHALL S8 AT OHCE AEPORTEDTD
THE CESIGRER & STAUCTURAL ENGINEER IN WRITING-

CAMENGIHIE AL mmrs&mmmmsm
DOM‘-TSCALEDMM!GS WITHEUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN AUTHORIZATICON FROK
THE DESERER lSIM;'mE!VSIN‘EER MEASURED DIMENTIONS s!‘.-?-asen

EXTERIOR
FACE OF STUD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. "CLR" MEANS CLEAR DIMENSRON
FROM F-'-\‘.‘EQFFWNWMHN QESIGHER 15 70 BE NOTIFIED I WRITING
|MMEDIATELY OF ANY Ws!mmmm
SPECICATIONS. OR OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

COCUMENTS. THE CONTRAGT [OCLM Y, I THAT
Wisﬁwm%‘ OHE ZMALL

PRECEDIENCE OVER: GEVERAL NOTES AND TYPYCAL GET
OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED.

CONTNUOUS OFERATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL B REEPONSIELE FOR

STHEDULING THE WORK N VTH THE LOCAL BUILDING
erEEy BETWEEN n;slxa K ng».m:nn EN

SamA: RESTECT WORK HOURS SHAL

NYORRING OU° E‘OEG THE PAE-CEFINED SCHEDULE SHALL BF

MTHMD\"JERINMEW THE LOCAL BUROING

'|'l 5 mﬂm;moﬁmrm

i

T 'Nimlm mmmml
lh%ﬂmﬁlﬁwﬁ SHOAING, BRACING, ETv.. DURING CONETRUCTION

ORAWINGS MEANS REMOVE AS

USED Iy CRAANGS | FLLED AND
CONSECTED AS REDUIRED FOR ! AS

LY SED I DRAYANGS MEAN
TTEM, DIMESNSION CORDITION, MWMEMR&I‘%T UEQ‘#FEC

AND WRITTEN CUARIFICATION SECURED FROA DESKINER PRIOR
CF ASSOCIATED WORK

UATERIAL ALL WOIUS SHOWN 1510 BE CORSTAUCTED OF HEV MATERIAL UON
FRSTALLATION ARZYOR MANTES PROVIDED BY
MANURACTURER SHALL BE ALLCWWED FOR ALL MATERIALE UDRL

h»éﬂ VER ALL MATERIALE AND EQUIPMENT TO THE PROJEST IN THE
WUFACTURERS OGN SEALED, CONT IF ANT, AND
PROTECT ALL PACHAGED
OR DAMAGE F!
EXNCEFT AS SPECIFICALLY NGTED OTHERWISE. THE msn.unon ANOAOR
TENANCE DERECTIONS PROVIDED Y THE MANUFACTURER SHALL BE
FOLLOWED ECF ALL MATERIALS AND EOUPRENT.

% ALL MATERLLS SHOVN Ol THE DRAVANGS CH EDECIFIED HEREM
O’NELLREF UNUEED MATERALS UNLESS EFECIFICALLY MARKED

2‘1 SP!M NNIESME EHDICATED TO ESTABLISH QUALITY AND FUNCTIONAL
‘10 DO THE WORK, AND TO MEET THE QUALITY AND

FUHRCTION 5T 0 OF THE CONTRACT.
(2) suasnmﬁ rchlssmu. [ Eouu DR SUPERIOR TC THE ITEMS SPECIFIED
ADCITIINAL COST TD
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES: ALL KNG Ui D CONCRTEONS HAN
THE mwwm CALTION WHENEva'nan
REMAINmmoc YO [E3 UNDERGROUND PUPES, CONDUITS. STC. WHICH AR

SFECIAL INSPECTIONS/TESTING REQUIREMENTS:
R BHALI

GVE
“’E AND OVWHER 204 MINIMUL NOTIFICATION FOR THE TEETRTO
I TAXEN, YHEMMWI“BW WATERIAL RESUKED FOR TESTING EHALL
a8 URME! D BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE COSTS OF TESTS SHALL BE BORNE
BY THE CONTRACTOR,

TESTS OR SAMPLES OF MATERLLS
TR SHALL FURNISH NEV SAMPLES OF NEW

!'Em&s mcmm TESTS SHALL B2 MADE AT THE CONTRATTORS
ARE FOUND TOMEET TESTING AEDUIRERENTS.

CLEAN U
A DURING CONSTRUCTION, CLEANUB SITE AND ACCESS AN
SPOSE DE Wil

1]
STE MATERIALE RUBRISH AND DEBRAMS AT REASONABLE
i DURING THE PROSRESE OF WORF. TOAVOED UNSIGHTLY OR
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS.

B FitiAL CLEAMING OF SROUNCS: RERMOVE FROM SITE, VATHIN AREA OF WORE,
CONSTRUCTION VRETE AND UNUSED MATERIALS ANTH
CEECRIPTION RESULTING FRE-F‘EW HOSE m\u‘lﬂ \MYE‘I n.l\iO SCAUS,

WHEAE NECESSARY.

RESULT OF THE WCRK.

© PiNAL CLEANING OF BULDING: REMOVE TRACES OF SO S,
SMUCGES, AND OTHER FOREIGH MATTER FHOM SURFACES. Ymﬁﬁﬁsmms

ﬁu ARED MATERIALS FRIOM ADUACENT SURFACES. CLEAN OLASS INSIDE

i DRAWENG’]HI-JE& '

1 General Notes, Seclions & Dt
C2 Grading and Drainage Plan
V1 Topographic Map -
VMP Vegetation Management Plan

N

T

A

PLANNlNG/ CONSULTANTS:

w SURVEY BY

DEPARTMENT: (o} Sty Graup, Inc I

45 Levereni Court

TOWN OF ROSS. CA Novalo CA 84949

31 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Ross, CA 94957

T:415.883 9850

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ROBERT H. GORMAN T:
925 376.7230 P.O.BOX 95
MORAGA, CA

T:415.4531453 ext, 121
F:415.453,1950

TITLE 24
TBS
SOILS ENGINEER

CIVIL ENGINEER
TBS |

PARCEL MAP:

~— SUBJECT PROPERTY

MARIA BARMINA
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN
AL HTE CONTOURS ARE FER SfvET

L P

A A

GHENERAL NOTES
1) SCOPE

A GENERAL DESCRIPTION: REMOVE AND HAUL AWAY ONLY THOSE ITEMS
NECESSARY TOQ ACCOMPLISH THE SCOPE OF WCRK ,

B PROVIDE SUPERVISION, LABOR, EQUIPMENT TOOLS, MATERIALS AND
S TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT PER THE DRAW
SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ciT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE THAT THE
NE ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS,

D. TREE PROTECTICON FENCING SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO
TREE PROTECTICN PLAN FOR ALL TREE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

'\l E_CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST HAVE AN

4l APPROVED STREET WORK PERMIT FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT, ENGINEERING DIVISION. THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS WORK
1S NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE BUT IS SHOWN ON
THE BUILCING PERMIT FOR INFORMATION ONLY.

2) PROTECTION AND CONTROLS

u
§ A CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR THE
| EXISTING SITEAND ITS IMPROVEMENTS THROUGHOUT THE WORK ALL
TO THE EXISTING PROPERTY SHALL BE REPAIRED OR
) REPLACEDAT CONTRACTOR 'S EXPENSE,

i E NOT USED

| C.ADJACENT PRCPERTY AND AREAS: PROTECT ANY ADJACENT AREAS
| AND IMPROVEMENTS FROM DAMAGE, ANY DAMAGE TC ADJACENT
| AREAS, STI 'S AND THE LIKE SHALL BE RESTORED TO ORIGINAL
CONDITION WITH NO COST TO THE OWNER

g D CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT N% DIRT OF

CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS ENTERS THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM,

B O O d O THE WTE
F.ANY CITY STORM DRAIN INLET USED SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
| DEBRIS WITH SAND BAGS SURROUNDING THE STORM DRAIN INLET GRATE

FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT
| G AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY AND JUST PRIOR TO RAINFALL
UST BE SWE ND CLEALI

ED Of
MATERIALS ATTRIEUTED TO THE PROJECT, WATER CANNOT BE FLUSHED
DOWN THE PAVEMENT IN PLACE OF SWEEPING,
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{ROVIDE CONTINUOUS W 25 G CORTOSIONESISTANT NEEP SOREED
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3172 INGHES 314 INCH
BELOW THE FOUNDATl TE LINE OF EXTER\DR STUD VVRLLSAN SHALL
BE CF THE TYI TRAPPED WA 'O DRAIN

EXTRRIGR OF TF1E BULDING. WeEP SCREEDS SHALL B2 PLACEDA Mikivum oF
& ABOVE THE EARTH GR 4" ABOVE PAVED AREA!

- ROOFING ASSEMBLY AND APPLICATION:
PROVIDE MINIMUN FIRE RATING OF CLASS C ROOFING MATERIAL

5FLASHING SHALL BE MINIMUN 26 A GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, OR
APPROVED EQUAL AT ALL VALLEYS AND WHERE FLASHING/COUNTE]
NG R COPING GBEUR LEAD FLASHING 1AM B2 USD WHTH TILE ROOF.

- GRADE ADJACENT TO HOUSE (WITHIN 5) SHALL BE SLOPED AVURY AT 2% MIN
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o PPIAINA S AN SA AN "
g ROGF PLAN 5
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s PSR R GAF  Model 0500552  Interncl BTOOBSB151  Store SKU P277590 L

TYPCAL ROGIIG ASTIMELY)  CLASS 'A' ASPHALT CoM®
BORELT &/ 300 BOOF VLT o/ PLYWOOD FER STRUET

(3) 1.57 HOLES EA
BLacK

2x5 RAFTER TALS € 247 OC SSTERED oo
ROOF FAFTERS, SSD FOR BACK

TAL DOWN 3/4” TO M:couu\ms SOFfIT EDS

1570 ALUM, Mms[r
VENT, SEE ROOF PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS
GSM_GUTTER,
PAINTED, TYP

1x_PAINTED D
FASCIA

PAHTLD SOFFIT
L3

SEE_PLAN
PARTITION

EF

TYP EAVE DETAI

Timberline Natural Shadow Pewter Gray Lifetime Shingles (33.3 sq. ft. per Bundle)

kb e [20] | Wt o Roview & Queations & Anwora (8 &

Open Expanded View

® Uletme Limited Warramy

= Features the classlc Nawural Shadow effect

o Sewgw e w w1 0
=

ot FERTTR GARY

Pick Up ln ore
H unavallabte

s Atz i v BT
Sam Loamire 4623

Ot imiprio Bstm
i Check Inventory al Other Stores

Save to list >

PROPOSED ROOFING MATERIAL

- T e

; SHADED APEA REFRESENTS IND STORY ROOF

7 1 T .

muhrm- S,

-ALL ROOF SLOPES AS NOTED

- INSTALLATION SHALL BE [N ACCORDANCE WITH MFG'S INSTRUGTIONS AND
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE

- TYP, SLOPED ROOF - SPHALT SHINGLE ROOF OVER GRACE

ICE & WATER SHIELD OVER 1/2° CDX PLYWD OVER 2X RAFTERS @ 16" 0.C.
DOWNSPOUTS/GUTTERS,

- GUTTERS @ SLOPED ROOFS SHALL BE 5' HALF-ROUND 26 GA GALVANZIED
(UNFINISHED)

- DOWNSPOUTS AT HALF-ROUND GUTTERS SHALL BE 3' ROUND 26 GA
GALVANIZED (UNFINISHED)

DOWNSPOUTS AT FASCIA GUTTERS SHALL BE TO BE ALULMINUM 2-1/2' X
312 PRE-FINISHED BLACK

- SPLASH BLOCKS REQUIRED AT AL DOWNSFOUTS

-ALL FLASHING AND COLLARS SHALL BE 28 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
PAINTED TO MATCH ROOFING

+ SANG AL PLUMBING YENTS VIHERE POSSIBLE AND DRIFTTO LOCATIONS
NOT VISIBLE FROM ENTR!

ARMINA DESIGN STUDIO

T: 650.704.4501

mbarmina@yahoo.com

RESIDENCE
26 WOODSIDE WAY
ROSS, CA, 94957

ROSS

ROOF PLAN,
TYP. EAVE
DETAIL,
PROPOSED
ROOFING
MATERIAL

CLIENT NAME:

Valentin Alexandrov
REVISIONS:
oat | neve
sumi e

oEacar

| |

SCALEAS NOTED

DATE PRINTED:

| Aot e comrmes

Sunday, September 25, 2016

SHEET NUMBER:

A-12




GENERAL NOTES:

FORALL MEMBER SIZES, FOOTING DETAILS
ANDVEI?\I%“@NG - REFER TO STRUCTURAL

~ INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T-24

REPORT AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS =
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CABINETMAKER TO VERIFY ALL

DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR

TO CABINET PRODUCTION
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO
CONFIRM CABINET LAYOUT
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| 10DOCR SCHEDULE

WINDOW SCHEDULE | A R R o _ R o I A . . .
= — e S T — e e = | W | FRAVE | HARDWARE/
_ , TOF | MOOM NAME | DOORTYPE | MANUFACTURER |¢f 0 FIO Bysbel ||I'l|'ﬁ-l\‘- LTS MATERIAL LocK THEEDAC oTES |
ROOM | WINDOW TYPE/ vixH [indo Window 3D Front |
W/ | Fame | OPERATION ! lwsit fhead jamsymbel | FDFON | Glazivg | FravE NOTES: ; e e o — - —{
height |helght 1 [BRIT MEDRDCal ) T |
- — — SR e S
€ 2020 fpe  |6s ] l%l #R12 fpEOROOM Ty
e e PO (B BR21 |BEDROOM2 2.5%6.0"
BEDROOM 1 [CASEMENT e 400 dedes [ X507 3T N bR22 |BEDROOMZ 6.046-8"
[BR12 [BEDROOM1 |CASEMENT Andersen 400 seres  |5-0%50" (37 [T  —— CoL1 [COAT CLOSET zawa
BR11 |[REDROOM1  |SASEMENT Andarnen A3 meee  (TEEC (YT (T e PRSP leravn space 2-5x55"
BR2? [BEDROOM2  [CASEMENT Andersen 400 seres  [3-0%50" e | ENT! (ENTRY Tes 40580
[sR2z |BEOROOMZ  |CASEMENT Mridersen 400 series  [3:0°%520° (37 Tommmel| | PR (FAMILY Room (MOLTIPANEL [Adusend00 163D
ENT1 [ENTRY FIxeD Andraen 450 gt 102078 [t E BAR1 [GARAGE  |GARAGE s
PRt [fasmy poos (Fixeo |nocereen 45 sonrs v BARz |oARAGE  |GARAGE 800"
DOoM
GARY  |GARAGE FIXED Andersen 400 series (s Toerced]. BARY |BARAGE 2668
R P N - o B GUEST o7
lcaRz |GARAGE  |FIXED Andersen 400 seres 30380 3w er1 JEUEST 5070
I : GUEST e
|GaR? | GARAGE VENT [VENT tes e X f =l [B8R2  lgepROOM 268
= GUEST
5aT1  |GUEST BATH |cAseMENT Anderses 43¢ veren [t | 1 Jeaan T B8R |eenroom Sadaid
LT |LoFT NG Andersan 400 serfes  [5:0w3-0" (1o famar U BBTHY [GUEST BATH i
¥ S—
Ry |MASTER [CASEMENT Andersen 400 series  [9:0x5-0" 12" — KeTH1 |KIDS BATH rewr|
BEDROOM PN
METHI [MASTER BATH A swies 5050 (12 [g2t B ﬂ kit kiTeHeN resa| ™ E
i i i3
oF)  |oFAice |casemenT |Andersen 400 series [FE* 210 Nior  annee j ANORY |y AunoRY 28a58" \ 4
i A ——  —
LRt |Lving Roow (MULTIPANEL jhoder [Tl (S I
Sewpd | ¥ ——]
MASTER
S S o o = cwer| 7|
MBTH1 |MASTER BATH pwew |
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SIZES S - S—
AND OPENING DIRECTION PRIOR MeTH2 [MASTER BATH 26681 f', A
TO ORDERING S —— e | N
L] o S
|oF1  |oFFIcE Z-a%6-6" ~
£ _ —
DF2  [OFFICE T - [
POWDER Ardersen 400 |pgucig |/
et e e 2568 ‘-\
ot fumury oo |
. . Y
EMFRGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS WLKGL [WALKIN =] i
(RESIDENTIAL) 1 cLoseT 2o |

p— 1 —=

iwmsae
e e

- b /'_.

[r——

ot LT RS O S A U AU e

L T A

2010 CRC Scxilgn RO

Dsement babi
dom approved fo

srovide ¢ full clear openlr withon the use af separse fools.

xirior or, liemative]

.

Building eltoat hasing o ravel doough e bostding il

- b

Tuquare

& The minimum nctclezr apenahle height dimerion shalf e 4 fachex.

GENERAL WINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES:

- Al windows Io be wealher-sinpped per Tills 24 energy requirements.

2. All hardware and screen frames lo match window frame fin2nd color.

Al wincows fo be fastory
olherwise noted

4.In general VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS SIZES AND MANUF. #8 IN THE
FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING,

5, For window operation s grovided extenor ehevnlions & window schedule.
6. Shop drawings |0 be provied o the designer/homeawner prior (o placement of
order.

The conlraclor is to review all glazing pricr Lo ordering, Refer to SECTION R308.4
GLAZING,

2} Glass In gny deer;

~ -] it any hind of sfwer, BatIUS B, 10k b, SUHGT SO, S0uUND & .
‘aren whern The botlom edge &f the glaas i leas the B2 inches abover s
standing surficn nd s outiet:

©) Glass in fixed or operable panels adjacant (o a door where the nearesl
exposed sdge of the glazing s willin a 24" arc of either verilca) edge of the door in a
closed position and where the botiom edge of the glazing is less han 60" above a
walking surface:

©) Glass in fixed or operabla panels thal meets all of Ihe following conditions:

~ Batiom edge is less (han 18" abova floor

- Top edge is grealer lhan 36" above floor

~ Total area of glass is grealer than 8 sq. fi, (1286 sq.n.)

~ One or more walking surfaces within 36" horizontally of lhe glazing;

&) Glass in walls used as 2 barriar for indoor or outdaor swimming pools or
spas when both of Lhe following exist

The bollom edge of the glazing is less Ihan 607 above a pool side of lhe glazing
The glazing is within 5 feel of a swimming pool or spa deck area;

1) Glass in walls enclasing stairway landings or within 5 feel of (ha boliom and
top of stairways whare the boltom edge of the glass is fess (han 50" above a walking
surface

GENERAL DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES:

1. All Exterior doors to be weather-slripped per Title 24 energy
requirements,

PR T T e S Tackosy folsfod dodiie
glazed.

3, All doors beiween healed and unheated areas shall be weather-
stripped per energy calculations,

4. For swing of all doors see provided floar plans

5. Shop drawings to be provied to the designer prior tc placement of
order.

4_In general VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS SIZES AND MANUF.
#S IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING.

The contracior is lo review all glazing prior lo ordering. refer to SECTION R308
GLAZING.
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ALL ELECTAICAL SWITCH PLATES 10 BE 43* ABOVE FINISH K8
TAFF] TO CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL ELECTRICAL QUTLET, PHONE JACKS AND T HOOKUPS TO
BT AFF, TO CENTER LKLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

ALELECTAICAL OUTLETS 4 BATHROCHS GUTSIOE W CaRACES
‘AN UNGERFLODR AREAS ALL KITCHEN COUNTER GUTLETS.
ALLwnErswlmm 3 OF AKITCHEN SINK TO BE GRGIPER 2013

VEREY ALL LIGHTING 8 ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE LOGAT
PONER AEGUIREHENTS EFORE aXY SHEETROCK Lo
‘OCCURS, VERIFY WITH OVHER ANY FUTURE APPUANGE LOCATIONS
FRIGR TO SHEETROCK INSTALLATIGN

"BOTIEY THE QESIGNER REGARDING CONFLICTS GETWEEN THE
ELECTRICAL FLANS AND OTHER DRAWINGS FRIOR 10 INSTALLATION
ALLOUTLETS AND SWITCHES ASOVE COUNTERS, VANITIES AtD.
SIWILAR STTURTIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED HORRONTALLY
BLLMULTPLE SITCHES S40WN I ONE LOCATION SHALL B
SWTTCHED 'WITH ONE COVER
RECEPTACLES IN BATHROONS MUST EE SUFPLIED BY AT LEAST
‘ONE 70 ANP CIRCUTT WHICH SHALL RAVE HO OTHER QUTLET,
ALLMGTCRLGADS T0 BE ON DEDICATED CREUITS, DISFOSALS
DISHWASHERS, ETC,
‘QUTLETS OPPOSING ONE ANOTHER INFIREWALLS SHALL BE
'SEPARATED BY 24" HORIZON TAL MINNURM DISTANCE
MINBAUY O TVWO 20 AP DEDEATED
B o R e Dl AR oL L BUpPED Fon

2 o rocw,

s e DA
MICROMAVE. LT THE RESHIAED COUNTEATOR WALL
QUTLETS - INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR)

SHONE OFTECTORS PER UBS SEC 3109 1 ARE REUIRED AL
SLEEPING NOOMS AND THEIR ACCESS HALIWRYS ANGAT LEAST

DETECTONS ARE T o2 RARDWRED W BACK-UPAND
MUST BE INTER-CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.AC. SECTION
310 5. ANDARE TO BE AUCTBLE IN ALL SLEEPTNG AREAS

INSTALLSTION INSTRUCTIONS FOTAL USTED EOUPHENT SHeLL
B PRONZED O THE RELD INSPECTOR AT THE THE

TERUINATIN OF ALLEUIAONAENTAL A% DUCTD SHALL 9E &
MGNMUM OF 3 FY. PR ANY OPENNGS INTO THE BLIL
L& OOBRS, WG, OPENTIC SKYIGHTS OF ATTHEVENTaY

S G A4 PR IS T M, 8.48 S L TR
nas

ALL LUMINAIRES YHAT ARE RECESSED INTO INSULATED CELLINGS
MUST 5% APPROVED FOR ZEAG CLEARANCE INSULATION ECVER

(52N CERTE QAN TicHT T3 ASThd 251 WD LADcLen A3 A

THGHT (AT) TO LESS THAN 20 SAAT

aspeRitusr s  Snoous MusT 8 caraia o ) A

TS P Loy R A W3] YENT BIRE 111 T SU TS AR

THE PONT OF ISCHARGE AT ARSOF 1S TOBE ) OR MORE FEET

FERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINARES IN KITCHEN'S SXLL BE HIGH
FFICACS £ om

SEPRAATE FAGH CONTROLL MG THE HIGH EFFICACY LUMIMAIRES
7013 RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING REQUIRENENTS:

BRSO B Rt e i 2 b
P 28 i e 3 BSOS 3 ST 3 ARy o1

LR FROE. UTILITY ROOH A orins o e Ba
Figh AMIcy 216 it b Gontotea b a ooy o

AL EUTURESATOVE TUBS AND OTHER WET AREAS TO BE WET/

DERMAENTLY BISTALLED LUMOIARES LOCATEO B ER T I
KICHES, BATROOS GARAGES, LAWNDAT AHD UTTITY RoOH:

B @:ﬁ“'
i Uw, o
A

ALL WIRING MATERIALS AND OTHER ELECTRICA( COMPONENTS TO
MEET LOCAL CGOE REQUIRERENTS.

LLEONTHOL VALVES FOR SHOWER' AND TUB.SHOWERS SHALL
BEFER 203CAC

RS 1 o s e
T S L T
L
T RN

PROVIDE WATER MEATER FRESSUREITEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE
WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIGE OF BUILDING GR OTHEF

SECATICH, € T NG DAAILMAY BE ST ED e 1
WWOLD BE SUBJECT TO FREEZING,

E SHOWERS AN
T BoAL RO UALVLS G THE PaESouRe BALMGE on THE
THERHMOSTATIC MTAING VALUE TYPE €5 420 0

HON REMOVARLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE O
KCERERR P, AND LAWN SPRINKLERTRRGATION
STSTEMS CPoanIAs
PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE SEPARATE 20 AMP CIRCUIT TO LAUNDRY
APRUANCER, CEC 21011 Hey@]
PROVIDE AT LEAST GIE 2047 CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS,
\ATTH NG OTHER GUTLETS ON THE CIRGUTT, CEC 210-T1(e1z)
LIGHT FLXTURES IN TUB OF SHOVIER ENCLOSUREY DR OTHER WET/
BAMP LCCATIONS SHALLDE AGELED SUTABLE FOR DAHP

TONS, GG 41040}
BT S Y o A Ly e,
ALY 138 YOUT 1SN0 20 REETALES 1 THE OHELUNG
L BE LISTED AS TRMPER FESISTANT, CEC 408

PLASTIC PIDE ANDFTTTINGE. OTVER THAN THOSE USED FOR GAS,

SHALL MEET THE REGUIREMENTS OF NATIGNAL SANTTATIGH
FOUNGATIGN 14, GPC 3011

e

e e o

PER 2013€9C 12133 £AS UNE PRESSURE TESTING 13 NOW 10 251
FOR 13 MINUTE'S AND WELIED STPR4C 15 50 PS1 FOR 30 MITES.

AN AAAA e A A A

F

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

B

————

MEP FLOOR PLAN NOTES

- ALL SMOKE DETECTORS IN THE RESIDENCE SHALL 8€ FROVIDED
YTHAG POWER AND BE INTERCONNECTED FOR SIMULTANECLS

BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM,
'SIDE OF SLEEPING ROOMS CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE
CORRIBORAND OVER THE CENTER OF R!
UM OF ONE DETECTOR PER STORY OF THE OCCUFIED PORTION

B RS SR

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING
QUELLINGS WHEN A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS,
OR ADDITION EXCEEDS ONE Tr ALARMS St

BE LOCATED OUTSIDE Of EACH DWELLING P ONIT SLES NG AREA N |
E IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDRDOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL |
OF A BWELLING LRI Mo BASEMEN

= PROVIDE MATERIALS PER INDUSTRY STANDARD

= GIGROINATE EXACT LOCATION AND TERMINATION OF
CONDUIT STUB-OUT AND JUNCTION BOX PLACEMENT
T OWALR PRIORTS ROUSHIN

= LOGATION FORALL FIXTUREIDEVIGES TO BE APPROVED
ER_PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN AND AFTER BOXES
TACKED MPLAGE

* ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL FURNISHANSTALL
DEVICES AND LIGHT FIXTURES (RCLUDING BULBS)
NoT PROVILD BY ER, AND SHALL INSTALL ACL LIGHTING
FRTURESAVES PROVIDES &Y OWNER [N STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MFG S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS

* DEVICE STYLE AND TR 70 BE DECORA WHITE, CONFIRM
E WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING
B PURGHASIE

= ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE USE OF ALL DATA IN THE.
ITRACT DOCUNENTS AND SHALL VERIFY THIS INFORMATION
AT THE BUILDING PRIOR TO START OF WO

* SMOKE OETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED t1ov

BAT - WHICH AFE AUDIBLE INALL
SLEEEING AREAS BEORO, LEADING

1 RBOVE 1O OF STARS I

APPLICRELS AN A1 LEABT ONE AT EVERY LEVEL

= DISHWASHER, TRASH COMPACTOR, MICROWAVE, DVEN, WINE REF,
REFRICERATOR AND GARBAGE DISPOSALARE TO BE ON
SEPARATE CIRCUITS

* SWITCHESAND RECEPTACLES T0 BEMIN 50 FROM SPA TUB
AND LIGHTS TO BE 7-6' MIN ABOVE WATER LEVEL AN
GFCI PROTECTED!

= PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRGUIT INTERRUPTER AT ALL
BRANCH " CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,
15 AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED
IN_ BEDROOMS. FAMILY ROOMS DINING ROOMS, LIVING
ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES. DENS, SUN ROOMS,
RECREATION ROCMS.
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS AND THE LIKE

= PROVIDE DEDICATED 20-AMP CIRCUIT TO SERVE
BATHROOM RECEPTACLES

= LISHTING FIXTURES IN GLOSETS SHALL BE
MPLETELY ENCLOSED PER CEC ARTIGEL 410 5(%) AND BE 6°
AN FROM STORAGE SPA

= PROVIDE (2) DEDICATED 20 AMP SMALLAPPLIANCE SERVE
KITCHEN COUNTER RECEPTACLES |

= ALL LIGHTS TO OE DRaanct

T NSTALE REFICERAIOR FER NAMUEACTURERS WATRUGTIONS |

| ANG WATER HOOK-UP A3 NECES:

T IMSTALL 0 VAL OVENG) MVGHE AND WAL, CRAVER PER
SANUCACTURER S (NSTRUGTIONS. PROVIGE POAER AS

4 INSTALLI DIHVISNER PER MANUFACTURER 3 INSTRUCTIONS.
PROVIE POWER ANG WATER HOOK-UP AS RECESSARY.

B INSTALL O VINE REFAGERNTON CE MAKUFATTUREHS
TUSTRUCTIONS, PROVIDE POWER AND VOTER HOOK-U7 A3

W INSTALL | VUISHER & DRYER FER MANUFACTURENS
IWSIRUETIONS PHOVGE FOWER AN PATER HOOR.UP AS
NECESSARY,

AU

Tequire at least half the Instalied Watlage of luminaires In Kilchens shal be high eficacy.

oy bty wl

Hovesar g il Insldo cabinls may ol b requred o b Included i valtage
alculallon thal delermines whethar haf of the Inslalied wattage Is high efiacy.
Iollowing table defines Lhe requirements for high efficiency Juminalres {2013 Cﬁ’oﬂ\la
Energy Cade):

= Carbon monaside

Smoke alarmy shall be krstafed n all sleeping ooms, each are aalhallway edjacent to

sleeping rooma, Bach story of the building, and any basament. (CRC R

alarms shall be Instzfled i each areahallvay uqmnl o sleeping
rooms, each slory of the buiding. and any basement. Gerbon monaxide alarms are not
required It thera s no fusl-buming appiances and where Lhe garege s detacted from
tne house, (GRC R315]

Eiociicnt

Counterlop receptaies shall b localed fo meat all of the foflawing requiremsnis: (CEC.
2108821052

B0 GFCl protectod

«  Counledop arsa with & minkmum dimension of 12” In width shak be provided with a

roceplade

Be located 50 hat no poinl Is more than 24" from @ recepladle oullet measired

horizonlaby along ths wan

. " " ebove
In the courterlop iffsted for the locatlon.

= Iskndsiperinsutas shall have at leasi ona receplacle mounted nol more than 12°
beiow the counleiop of  the couniadop ¥ fited for th locakion when the

imlane sula ks 24 or more inches In the long dimension and 12" ar more b he

short dimension Permaulas are measure from the connecting edge.

may be located

Note: Receptecles located within an appllance gataga are nol considered countertop

Kitche
(CEC 210.19(C) 1)
* Counl

en recoptacies shal be supplied by cireuits meeting all of the following requirements:

lerlop recaptacies shall ba supplied by & minimum of hvo 20-amp branch
cireuits
Sepmrale druits may be required for the garbaga cisposal, dishwasher, exhaust
hood, and bultn microwave based on the manufactrer's requirements and the
mator rating (lsted on the equipmentiapplianca) Any neiw recapiacies added h the
dinng area. brezkfast room, partry, or shmiar grea shall be supplied by the 20-smp
coumieriop cicults

Nate: The eising clctdcal panel may have Lo be upgraded ¥ I annel eccommodate (he
il requirerments not

A, A120 Y receplacle shall be located
within three (3) feet of the waler healer and
shall be accessible to the waler healet vith no

A calegory Il IV, or & lype B vent with a
slmlgm pipe betwee the outsids lerminalion

Plumblng:

i Gap for your dishwasher is required

ISLAND VENT & DRAIN

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING PER 2012
| Residantial Mandatory Measures 150.0(n):

\WATER HEATER NOTE:

T & P relief valve shall discharge fo the
exterior or alher approved locallon and
palnled dovn belween 6" and 24” above

ek grade, CPC 6985, sefsmic strapping and
:ﬁm:“wm W e BT e enchiors CPC 507.2, located 2 min, 18" above
waler swats ahol b Grstates. garage Nlaors CPC507,13 and safely draln

BHic of where damage may oecur, CPC
e where fho waler healer Is 507.4

space
{ocated chat be naietied

A condensale drain thal is a maximum

pen (TPR shal nol discharge Inta the par) In

A 8 P8t 5wt s 11
o L o b Arth) 5K -

G it

cr RS

oPeEs

gt boongtesinty
Alsted S £ s sramrrd e b S e, SPC 374
we 25 GO CRES 1MA
Voesing gy skl te roid
" ey Sigh i periacine, Ind it
e, Thee
ey and
san s e

pertiion and thence through lhe toof (o the open ir. or may be connecled 1o other vents
&t & pol nat leas than (5] inches ebove the flood level rim of lhe fixture served

Wit Dzl Plumting Flaterrs (Cicms Gl Code 11074001

§ i T gy i Py 28 st 18 12 by ey

]
tiom hls e
complaint and he type of walkr-conserving plumbing fiture Wl shevld be nstaled:

iy cotnteatest witer Jauary 1, 1954 are exemp
irement. The folloving table shows the Fxtures Tal are considered lo be non-<.

Type of Fixture

Flasmbivg Fature Pomtion Frtry
Pmretn b ZHEY) \I
‘Water Crowet (Tofel} Cuwpies Pram | 1,78 gaftorsiiost -
Snowerhead Drvalvs P 1%
| e - T

Tt E L]

Faueet-Kitchen

The Stale of Calilornla requites smako #nd cerbon monoxide afarms 1o be Installed in all
residential bulldings. (Cafifornia Residential Code) Sections R314,1 2 and R314.3 3 requie a

10-year Slespan for smoke alarms/detectors:
nifs (hel are older then 10-years need lo be replaced

+ Batlery type units must have a 10-year battery lle
Smoke_ carbon monoxide or

(¢ )
mustbe approyed and lated by e Sty Harthe T devees mist o maates et e

manafachurer's instniction:
Alarm Location Raqulremonts

Bt alaress st e e=tabes

8)in ench room used for sfeeping purpos

b in each hallway autside of he sleeping roomis)
©) on each level of the dvielling, ineluding basements.

Carbon monoxlde alarms mys! be installed:
a) outsice of each sleeping room In the immediate victy of the bedraamis)
b) on each level of lhe dwelling. inchuding basements

BATH PIPING -

WATER HEATER STPAPPING o

s N N S
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HAZARD ASSESSMENT MATRIX

Aspect; Wes!

Slope: 43%

FualType (0-30 1 }: Hordwood
naging;

e i P

Minimum Horizontal Clearance Requirement In feet s 50¢ 50% 100

NOTES

1. REFER TO FIRE HAZARD MITIGATION AND DEFENSIBLE SPACE REPORT [OCT,
18,2016} FOR PLANTING OPTIONS , MAINTENANCE STANDARDS. ETC.

2 NO NATIVE GRASSES ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE DEFENSIBLE ZONES.
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ROD SCACCALOSI
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
P.O, box 2083

€€t rercimocases
Ph: 707-280-8990
OliveStreelLondscape com
rscac@sbeglobol net

26 WOODSIDE WAY

LANDSCAPE PLANTING &
VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN
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1STFLOOR: I: t |
LINEAR WALLS TO REMAIN = 65 172" + §-3 5/8” 4 15'9 1/B" + 40-7 V4" + 3-11 5/8"+ ] é
205" 5.3 + 65+ 18-3° + 84 34" + 91 3/d* 4 B-5 972 5 [ : =
LINEAR WALLS TO DEI\I_\O =33%10 1727+ 41 778" + 214" = 655" : 3 b
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o512 3390 12" - 5 s 2
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A I o AREATO BE i
e e rotPAAT M I SUBSTANTIALLY
K | ', REMODELED "
D PLOOR i il i . 1
LINEAR WALLS TO REMAIN = 1'-2" + 11 7/8" + 106" + 208" + A ] 1 ! ==
537+ B.5" 4 277 1727 = T2-7 3/8" :
LSS VLS 1O DEMD = 113 L = 2011 1" # et 3 i
. |
(4 |
» |
™ 1
1..
-‘-4
.,
- S i DEMO 2ND FLOOR PLAN 14" & 0
- oA

R pA N WAt

DEMOLITION PLAN

THIS IS A SUBSTANTIAL REMODEL NOT A COMPLETE REBUILD:

AV PUATFCAS,
~TENC AL EXITTING BATH FUTURES. TLE

- DEMO EXISTING GABINETRY

- DEMO ALL EXISTING FLODRING

- PROVIDE ADEQUATE TREE PROTECTION

- FOLLOW WINDOWOOOR SCHEDULE FOR UNITS TO BE DEMOLISHED
- REFER TO CWM PLAN FOR SITE DETAILS AND RECYCLING RULES

- PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR REMAINING STRUCTURE (CONSULT WITH
STRUC. ENGINEER PRIOR TO REMOVAL DF LOAD BEARING MEMBERS)

NOTES: E

o
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

- LOCATION OF ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PLACED \UHERE THEY CAN
EE CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE ADJAGENT STREET OR ROAD

- LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR
AND SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED N THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF
NOT LESS THAN 38°

+ THE LANDING AT AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY IS ALLOWED TO BE NOT MORE
THAN 7-3/4" BELOW THE TOP OF JHE THRESHOLD, PROVIDED THE IOGR
DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LAND]

STHRESHOLDS AT OCORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 34" IN HEIHT FOR
SUDINGDODRS OR 12 FOR . RAISED THRESHOLDS AND
FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES SREATER THAN 10 AT DOORHAYS SOALL BT

5 S SUM BOARD SHALL BE 112 INCH THROUGHOUT, EXGEPT 5/0 e
INDER STAIRS AND

G ND SN 70 DWELLINGAND VALLS

SRACRTNG TR St

(N} 18T FLOCR PLAN

FOUNDATION VENTILATION UNDER-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED

BY AN APPROVED MECHANICAL MEANS OR BY OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALLS SUCH oPENrNss SHALL HAVE A NET AREA OF NOT

LESS THAN 1 SQ. FT, FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT, OF UNDER FLOORAREA.

QRENINGS TO BE LOCATED &S CLOSE Y5 CORNERS RS PRACHCAL AND

SHALL PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION. THEY SHALL BE COVERED WITH
CORROSIVE-RESISTANT 114 INCH WIRE MESH VENTS,

QST ALRAREA =7 SQITIS0 = 7 SOFT.
EACH VENT 14"~ 0 583 50

FOUNDATION VENTS (SEE (N) FLOOR PLAN &
ETERoR £ oS FOR LOCATIONS)

LATIGS AND ENGLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE @

VENTILATION O FAARTE SOACE, AMINIMOM OF 1 o AR SPAGE.
1S REGUMED SETEEN THE NSULATION AND REOF SUEATING. TE
EREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NS BE LESS THAN 17150 OF e ARes
OF THE SPACE VENTILA E VENTING LOCATED IN THE
UPPER PORTION OF A AN e BALANCE FROVIDED BY SOFEIT

STHE MINWIUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREAMAY BE REDUCED 10 1/300
O THE AREA WHEN AN APPI R RETARDER IS INSTALLED ON,
I WARNT SIOE OF THEATTIG ISULATION. EXTERIOR OPENINGS INTO THE
T SPAGE SHALL B COVERED Wi o
SFENINGS AMINICN OF /8* AND NOT EXCESDING T

| -ATTIC BATTS INSULATION SHALL BE BAFFLED OR BEND DOWNWARD AT
EAVES TO MAINTAIN 1" MINIMUM GAP FOR AIR FLOW, UBC 15053

- SHOWER DOOR SIZE TO HAVE ANET GPENING OF 22° MINIMUM AND MUST
BE SAFETY TEMPERED GLAZING

SHOWER COMPARTMENT REGARDLESS OF SHARE, SHALL HAVE AMIN
FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1,024 SQ. INCHES AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
NG |NCH EIRLE RO PROTRUSIONS OTHER THAN THE
FIXTURE VALVE OR VALVES. SHOWER HEAD AND SAFETY GRAB BARS OR
AL RREALLOWRD
« BUILT-UP SHOWER/TUE HORIZONTAL SURFACES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
APPLYING 2 LAYERS OF15 L8, ASPHALT FELT WITH 20 LB/SQ
ASPHALT BETWEEN LAYERS AND A FLOOD COAT CF 20 LBS/SQ. FT.

- MEMBRANE MUST EXTEND AMIN OF 8 INCHES UP WALL OR 3 INCHES MIGHER
THAN CURB.

PROVIDE BLILOING PARER § °T. HIGH MINIWUM ON FACE OF STLDS OF
R (TUB SHOWER) ENCLOSURE AND FINISH WALLS WITH CERAMIC TILE
BB R Y Y NS LS AR 7 G S ABOVE SR

- FROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AT WINDOWS IN SHOWER/BATHTUB ENGLOSURES
WITHIN 80° ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET

U o« 100

- MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BOARD SHALL BE APPLIED AT TUB AND/OR
SHOWER WALLS. NOT REQUIRED AT MORTAR OR GEMENT BOARD BASES

+EROVIDE BAGKING FOR ALL AGCESSOR(ES, INCLUDING, BUT NOTLIMTED
TO: SHO SURES, TP HOLDER MEDICINE CABINET,
e ConBy FOMEDWNER PRIGA To HANGING
VRSN BOARD 10 IDENTIFY LOGATIONS THAT REGUIRE SACKING

3, PROVIDE DWELLING & GARAGE SEPARATION ACCORDING TO TABLE R3026
(SEE TABLE TO THE RIGHT)

2, DOOR BETEEN PRIVATE RESIDENCE AND GARAGE SHALL BE 20HIN
FIRE RATED D T CAN BE EITHER SOLID WOOD DOCR.

R SOLID HONEYCOVE CORE STEEL D0 R, N

LESS THAN 1 38" INCH THICK SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING .

3, DUCTS IN A PRIVATE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF AWINL 019 INCH SHEET STEELAND SHALL HAVE

NO OPENINGS INTO GARAGE

4, FORALL PLUMBING FIXTURE WATER SUPPLY WATER CONSERVING
REQUIRED LEVELS REFER TO A-23 CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

FOR FLOCR PLAN NOTES SEE A-08
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HAZARD ASSESSMENT MATRIX

sapeck wesh

sloze: 437

Fuel Type {030 11 ): Hardwood
Tl g P11

Tolal Hazard Painis: 19

-

S0x 50 100

NOTES

1. REFER TO FIRE HAZARD MITIGATION AND DEFENSIBLE SPACE REPORT [OCT.
18.2016) FOR PLANTING OFTIONS , MAINTENANCE STANDARDS. ETC,

2, NO NAITIVE GRASSES ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE DEFENSIBLE ZONES.
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VEGETATED AREA
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Roll call, The Mayor opened the meeting with a call for the IOil:;t 3

Minutes, Upon motion by Mr. Smith and second by Mr, Bricéa,

Proposed work on Gas Tax eligible streets. The Town Engineer informed the i

Present: Mayor Scott, Councilmen Smith, 2llen, Bricca and
Attorney Elliott, Town Engineer Oglesby.

; L mieis
t i ol
the Regular Meeting of April 12 and of the Adj°urnedh§e‘ln::§s ei;ng

of April 17 were unanimously approved as mailed,

Council that he computed the Gas Tax funds available at $8,696.46;' plus a
balance of $1,854.05, and minus $100C for engineering. He said, too, that
in any consideration of street work the Council should keep in mind ;hat Sir
Francis Drake Blvd. will require resurfacing "before too long"™, - 'S

In regard to Shady Lane, the Town Engineer felt that it was in urgent need of

work from Lagunitas to Phoenix Creek which he estimated as $2300., To resurfac.
Shady Lane through its full length was estimated at $5300. Upon motion by Mr.
Smith aod second by Mr. Bricca, the Town Engineer was requested unanimously

by the Council to seek approval by the State for this work.

The Engineer estimated that it would cost $2483,66. to provide Winding Way with
turn~outs and widening in mych the same manner as was previously performed on
Upper Road., Mr, Smith moved that the Town Engineer be authorized to draw up
plans and request estimates for this work; seconded by Mr, Bricca and unapnimous:
passed,

Variances.

as Variance No. 202, Andrew Noble, Olive and Walnut Avenues (73—171—34). Addi~
tion to porches and new stairs to non-conferming structurel, Does not add
to non~conformance, K

After Mr, Noble's explanation of his application, Mr, Allen moved that the
variance be granted; seconded by Mr, Jones and unanimously passed.

Variance No, 203, O, Ross Turney, 52 Woodside Way (73-251=05). Addition of
living room to within 17 feet of rear property line (40 feet required), and
of a deck to within 7 feet of north side line (15 feet required). Structur
now non-conforming. /

Ino Mz, Turney's description of his application, it was note 1l that the rearf
yard would be 23 feet instead of 17 feet, F, B, Hulting sa_d that he was
opposed to the application due to the closeness of the ne- :iructure to th
rear line and to his property, It was brought out, howe . that Mr,
Hulting did not use his property, Members of the Council ictied that the
structural addition would be of ome-=story to a present two--s*ory home and
that the angle of its location precluded its effecting the Hulting propertys
After reviewing the plans, Mr, Hulting withdrew his objection, In the
absence of any other objections, Mr, Smith moved that the application be
granted; seconded by Mr, Allen and unanimously passed,

c. Variance No, 204, Theodore and Grace Zeiss, 11 Olive Avenu: - /3=171-33D.
Remodeling interior of house and adding 5 ft. extension or w-st side to
within 13 ft, 4 inches (15 ft. required) of west side line. Mr, Zelss
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No. 27 Hillside Lot Construction
James E. Bzger, winding Way (72-091-08) Acre
Zone. Construction of house on lot having
an average slope In excess of 30%.
Mr. Hoffman reported that the drainage plan has been
submitted and studied and he recommended granting the
request, subject to 12 conditions, so that the
water meter will not expire on October lst.
Mr. Jones moved granting the request, subject to the
following:
1. All foundations to be extended and keyed
into solid rock.
2. Soils report to include data on locatlon
of solid rock strata where foundations are to
be placed prior to foundation design.
3. Study to be made of driveway approach to
determine practical wldth.
. Provision to be made for controlled
dispoeal of water collected behind upslope
retaining walls.
5., Landscaping plan to be provided,
containing means of preventing slope erosion.
6. Relief drain to be furnished so garage
flooding does not occur if driveway drain gets
plugged. '
7. All drainage from impervious surfaces
to be tied into main downslope drain,
including that from roof.
8. Main drain downslope to be at least 6".
9. Main drain to be placed underground and
trench above pipe backfilled with grouted
rip rap.
10. Satisfactory detail furnished, showing
proper disposal of water onto Winding Way.
11. Proper disposal of subsurface water from
behind retaining walls to be shown.
12. Applicant's engineer to Inspect and
certify completion of all above conditlons.
Mr. Maginis seconded the motion, which was unanimously
passed.

Encroachment Request to Build Six Food Rock Wall

on Town Property at end of Woodside Way.

Following presentation of plans by Stephen Lowe and
Phillip Paisley, Mr. Jones moved approval of
construction plans as submitted, subject to approval
by Town staff. Mr. Chase seconded the motion, which
was unanimously passed.
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Variances.

-

.

1. Variance No. 23 Mr. and Mrs. Arthur W.
Morford, 7L Wellington Avenue (72-121-12,

3 & 35) 10,000 sq. ft. zone.

Enclosure of existing deck to form new

living room, extenslon of southwest wall to
enlarge dining room, addition of deck surface
on top of new constructlon and relocation

of front entrance. Non-conforming house 18'8"
from front property line.

Mr. Morford explained that the new deck will
provide much needed sunlight and that the
construction will correct many deficlences.
Mr. Jones moved granting the variance, Mr.
Chase seconded the motion and it was unanimously
passed.

2. Variance No. L2l Mr. David:L. Peterson, ‘88
Baywood (72-131-15) Acre Zonse.

Construction of deck 25' from rear property line.
Mr. Peterson reported that the Hanson-Peterson
parcel map was recorded on August 13, 197L.

On motion by Mr. Chase, seconded by Mr. Jones,
Varlance No. L2l was unanimously granted. !

3. Variance No. Lb25 Phillip and Carol Paisley,
52 Woodside Way (73-251-0L) 6,000 sq. ft. zone.
Construction of deck on front of non-conforming
house 8'15" from north sideline, 14'15"

from rear property line.

Mr. Paisley explained that the deck is needed
because on & lot of almost one acre, there is
less than 1200 square feet of level ground.

A variance for the deck was granted to the
former owner, who did riot use it. On motion

by Mrs. Osterloh, seconded by Mr. JOnes,
variance No. 125 was unanimously granted.

. Variance No. 126 Louls Bartolucci, 8
Norwood (73-091-40) 10,000 sg. ft. zone.
Coverage of 16' x 8' pool equipment L' from
property sideline.

Mrs. Bartolucci explalned that the pool equipment
was placed in 1ts present location because it ’
is hidden by hydrangesas. They hope to use the
structure for storage, in addition to covering *l
the equipment. Mr. Jones moved granting the
variance for a structure not to exceed 6 feet.
Mr. Chase seconded the motlion, which was
unanimously passed.
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Mayor Goodman said he did not see anything in the previous
minutes about the property being split in two by the creek
and that the applicants do not get full use and enjoyment of
their property. He felt this should be in the findings.
Town Planner Broad felt that at minimum there should be a
five-foot separation between the common property line with
the parcel to the west.

Concilmember Reid moved approval with the findings in the
staff report and the following conditions:

a. Revised plans shall be submitted for staff review and
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.
The deck shall be redesigned to provide a five-foot
minimum setback from the side property line.

b. A landscape plan for the area between the deck and west
side yard property line shall be submitted for staff
review and approval prior to project final. Landscape
screening shall be provided along the common property
line within three months of deck completion. The
Council reserves the right to request further
landscaping.

Er Any new exterior lighting shall not create glare,
hazard or annoyance to adjacent property owners.
Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward.

d. The decks may not be roofed nor further enclosed
without Town approval. The decks may not be "traded-
off" to allow additional interior building
construction.

e. No additional decks may be constructed.

f£ 5 A local alarm shall be provided as required by the
Building Department. _

g. No changes from the Council approved plans shall be
permitted without prior approval of the Town of Ross.

This was seconded by Councilmember Brown and passed with

four affirmative votes. Councilmember Barry voted against.

DESIGN REVIEW AND VARIANCE.

Bob Cameron and Flora Sun, 26 Woodside Avenue, AP 73-256-28,
R-1:B-6 (8ingle Family Residence, 6,000 sq. ft. minimum)
Variance and design review to allow the construction of a
two-story addition to an existing residence. The 2,360
square foot addition will include 2-covered parking spaces,
two bedrooms and a bath, a mudroom/entry/sitting area and an
enclosed walkway to the existing house.

Lot Area 26,403 sq. ft.
Present Lot Coverage 8.8%
Proposad Lot Coverage 14.3% (20% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 10.7%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 19.6% (20% permitted)

The existing residence is nonconforming in rear and side
yard setback. No covered parking is currently provided on-
site (one space required.)

Councilmember Brown moved approval with the findings in the
staff report and the following conditions:

1. A landscape plan shall be submitted to Town staff prior
to building final. The Town Council reserves the right
to require landscape screening for up to two years from
project final.

2. New exterior lighting shall not create glare, hazard or
annoyance to adjacent property owners. Lighting shall
be shielded and directed downward.

3. Any recommendations of the Town Arborist to ensure the
preservation and protection of trees proximate to
grading/construction shall be incorporated into the
final building plans.
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4, The decks may not be roofed ner further enclosed
without Town approval. The floor area resulting from
the decks may not be "traded-off" to allow additional
interior building construction.

5. All dead of dying flammable materials shall be removed
and cleared as per Ross Municipal Code Chapter 12.12,
subject to Ross Public Safety Department approval. A
smoke detector shall be provided as required by the
Building Department.

6. No changes from the Council approved plans shall be
permitted without prior approval of the Town of Ross.
7. The drainage pipe crossing the driveway shall be

replaced with a new inlet structure subject to the
approval of the Town Building Official.
This was seconded by Councilmember Reid and passed
unanimously.

Other Business.

a. Use Permits Granted to 7 Redwood Drive, AP 73-272-16.
Mayor Goodman explained that on March 10, 1994, a use permit
was granted to Mr. Lord for 7 Redwood Drive. One of the
conditions of approval was that the parking lot at No. 9
Redwood be used for the tenants at 7 Redwood. He said that
this was a very clear condition. However, it has now come to
his attention that Mr. Lord is renting those parking spaces
to Hollywood Films. In turn, the movie company is providing
the tenants parking spaces in the lot by the Post Office.

Councilmember Brown said that all the neighbors signed a
letter of agreement as to this arrangement.

Mayor Goodman said that the use permit takes precedence and
it should not be used by the movie company. He said that if
Mr. Lord received money, he should return it.

Councilmember Brown said that Mr. Lord knew she was against
his renting the lot to the movie company and he told her
that he needed the rental money to do the required work on
the sidewalks. Councilmember Brown added that all the homes
on Redwood are allowing the movie company to use their
driveways and she understood that they are all being paid by
the movie company.

Ccouncilmember Reid said that Mr. Lord should have come
pbefore the Council and requested a month’s reprieve and he
should have told the Council that any money received would
be used for the improvement of the property.

Mrs. Garril Page of Shady Lane felt that there was no way
Mr. Lord could not have understood the Council’s direction
when approving the use permit. '

Councilmember Scott aszked if all the other neighbors should
have obtained use permits to allow the parking of trucks on
their properties.

Mr. Broad responded that staging for a film crew is in
violation of the C-L District uses and technically is not
allowed in the residential section either.

Councilmember Reid said that a letter should be sent stating
that it is the Town’s understanding that Mr. Lord has
violated his agreement by renting to the movie company and
advise him that he is in violation of his use permit.

There was further discussion and Mr. Broad explained that
Town Code requires that the applicant be notified in writing
ten days prior to the hearing at which the matter is to be
heard.
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just "old" but the structure should have intrinsic historic
value. He asked how one would determine if he/she had a
historic residence.

Mr. Elias said that staff would submit this information at the
next meeting. Mr. Elias further said that Federal Standards
would also be included. .

There was a question from the audience as to whether this
would have tax implications and if the structure would be
exempt.

Ms. A. Phifer of Woodside Drive said that she felt very sad
when she walked by the Glenwood Avenue home and saw it being
demolished.

Councilmember Curtiss responded that the Council looked at
this project very carefully. He said that the interior of the
structure had been abused and half of the building was built
as a rooming house.

Councilmember Gray said that there are many houses in Town
that need to be renovated and he felt that Council should make
it easier to rehabilitate the homes. He said that this
particular home on Glenwood had many problems.

Councilmember Gray moved that this matter be placed on next
month’s agenda and that the Council sitting as a Planning
Commission consider whether the council should adopt this
ordinance.

This was seconded by Councilmember Curtiss. .
Councilmember Gray wondered if a house is deemed historic,
does this limit what the owner can do? Even if his next door
neighbor just missed the deadline by a couple of years? Does
it effect his property value?

Town Planner Broad said that these standards would be
incorporated into the Design Review and Demolition ordinances.
Mayor Reid called for a vote, the motion passed unanimously.

UBE PERMIT.

Dallas Saunders (tenant); Vito and Sonia Badalamenti (owner)
27 Ross Common (2nd floor), AP 73-273-09, Local Commercial
Graphic design office in 1,300 square feet of tenant space.
Two employees and two to three part-time employees working
different days, one at a time. Office hours will be Monday to
Friday from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. with occasional Saturday hours.
This space will also be used as a showroom and art gallery
with eight sunday openings annually from 1 to 4 p.m. Two to
four clients are anticipated each day.

USE PERMIT NO. 224. Councilmember Gray moved approval with
the findings in the staff report and the condition that a
business license be obtained from the Town of Ross.

This was seconded by Councilmember Curtiss and passed
unanimously.

Councilmember Gray asked staff to get information from Mr. Lord
concerning his commercial properties, prior to -his receiving any
further use permits. Mayor Reid said that if there is no response,
Mr. Elias should draft a letter for the Mayor’s signature.

18.

DESIGN REVIEW AND VARIANCE.

Bob Camaron and Flora Bun, 26 Woodside Avenue, AP 73-251-05,
R-1:B-6 (8ingle Family Residence, 6,000 sd. ft. minimum) .
variance and design review to allow the construction of a two-
story addition to an existing residence. The 2,360 square foot
addition will include 2-covered parking spaces, two bedrooms
and a bath, a mudroom/entry/sitting area and an enclosed
walkway to the existing house.

Lot Area 26,403 sq. ft.
Present Lot Coverage 8.8%
Proposed Lot Coverage 14.3% (20% permitted)
Present Floor Area Ratio 10.7%

Proposed Floor Area Ratio 19.6% (20% permitted)
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The existing residence is nonconforming in rear and side yard
setback. No covered parking is currently provided on-site (one
Space required.) The Council previously approved this project
in September, 1995. The approval expired because construction
did not begin within one year.

Town Planner Broad explained that this issue came before the
Council and was approved in 1995 with seven conditions;
however, the variance expired.

Mr. J. Wilcox of 21 Woodside said he lived right across the
street and was not aware of the conditions of approval. Mr.

that there is a fire hazard, the flood lights would be
directed to his home, soil on his property, construction
vehicles breaking up the road, parking on Madrona, use of his
and the Tully driveway, and windows facing his property. He

neighbors concerns.

Mayor Pro Tempore Brown expressed disappointment that the
neighbors had not contacted the Council prior to the meeting.
She said she was not aware of any neighborhood concerns.

Mr. Wilcox replied that the circumstances have changed.

Mr. T. Nowell said that he did not receive a notice for the
original hearing. He said he Was not contiguous but that the
broposed plans would have a major impact on his property.
The clerk reported that the records showed that Mr. Nowell was
sent a notice for both hearings,

Mayor Reid said that in light of the neighborhood concerns he
felt the issue should be continued.

Councilmember Goodman also expressed disappointment that he
had not been notified of any concerns. He said that there
Were no objections expressed at the original hearing so he dig
not review the Property for this hearing.

Ms. Sun objected to the continuance. She said that had she
known about the concerns, she would have met with the
neighbors. She saiq she met with Mr. & Mrs. Wilcox but they
cannot meet all their concern.

Councilmember Gray expressed concern over the adjoining
property on the hillside and possible slides. He asked that
staff review the property as soon as possible. He added that

part of this application.
Councilmember Goodman moved to continue the matter and that
the renoticing fee be waived, seconded by Mayor Pro Tempore
Brown and passed unanimously,

Mr. Wilcox asked that storey poles be installed.

Ms. Suzanne Phifer offered to arrange the neighborhood
meeting. She added that the house was not visible prior to
the removal of the trees.

Mrs. Yoder said that she would set a neighborhood meeting
concerning the parking on Madrona.

VARTIANCE.

Peter and Busan Chase, 22 Allen Avenue, AP 73-241-11, R-1:B-
7.5 (8ingle Family Residence, 7,500 sq. ft. minimum).
Variance to allow after-the-fact approval for a 10 foot X 19
foot free-standing trellis encroaching four feet into the
required rear yard setback (40 Ffeet required, 36 feet
Proposed) which replaced a shed.
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MINUTES
Meeting of the

Ross Advisory Design Review Group
*EXEXCERPT***

Tuesday, March 22, 2016
Alexandrov Residence (Application No. 2016-14) — 26 Woodside Way

Planning Manager Scoble provided a summary of the project. Project architect Maria Barima
and property owner Valentin Alexandrov provided a presentation to the ADR.

Jim and Joanne Wilcox, 21 Woodside Way stated that they were concerned regarding the
removal of trees, the architectural design of the project, light pollution and glare onto their
property, and construction staging.

EF Patterson, 28 Woodside Way echoed the Wilcox’s concerns and was concerned with the
structural integrity of the existing foundation.

The ADR unanimously agreed that the project was over designed, had no unifying composition,
was proposed with too many materials, had too many roof angels, and too many types of
windows. The ADR recommended the following:

e Simplify the overall building design, including the amount of roof angles

e Reduce and simply the amount of building materials

e Soften the building elevation design from the street, such as reducing the amount of
windows

e Trim back the deep overhangs

e Incorporate garage and garage door into the design of the residence



MINUTES
Meeting of the
Ross Advisory Design Review Group
Tuesday, May 24, 2016
***XEXCERPT***

6:08 p.m. Commencement

Mark Kruttschnitt, Chair, called the meeting to order. Jim Kemp, Joey Buckingham, Peter Nelson,
Eric Soiffer, Stephen Sutro, and Dan Winey were present. Heidi Scoble was present representing
staff.

Alexandrov Residence (Application No. 2016-14) — 26 Woodside Way

Planning Manager Scoble provided a summary of the project. Project architect Maria Barima and
property owner Valentin Alexandrov provided a presentation to the ADR.

Although the project had been slightly redesigned, the ADR unanimously agreed that the project
was still over designed, had no unifying composition, was proposed with too many materials, had
too many roof angels, and too many types of windows. The ADR recommended the following:

Simplify and consolidate the overall building design, including the amount of roof angles
Consolidate the roof into a single hip roof

Provide a more simple and cohesive building form

Simplify the window patterns

Reduce and simply the amount of building materials

Jim Wilcox, 21 Woodside Way, stated that he liked the garage, the gradual increase of the
building’s mass and scale. Mr. Wilcox stated concern regarding light pollution and that he prefers
shingles.

In order to keep the project moving forward, ADR Group members Winey and Kemp volunteered
to work with the applicant’s to address the design items raised by the ADR.
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% Town of Ross o of ROSS
/4| Planning Department o

'i‘g‘“r,\: Post Office Box 320, Ross, CA 94957
R{)GS Phone (415) 4531453, Ext. 121 Fax (415) 453-1950
e Web www.townofross.org Email esemonian@townofross.org

NEIGHBOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
Written acknowledgement of the proposed development is required from the owners,
lessees, and occupants of all abutting property, including property across any street,
/ane or roadway.

Project Address and Assessor’s Parcel No.z & W &06/45’/ "é/f wWa v /%S’_S: 43/%
4

Owner(s) of Parcel £ 73 — 257-05'/ I425 7, 4

Architect (Or applicant if not owner) [/« Een £/ wn ////Vﬂ—/f%eﬂy

I am a neighbor of the project site identified above. The applicant has reviewed the project plans
with me and I understand the scope of work. My signature below indicates that I am aware of the
project and does not constitute approval or disapproval of the project.

Note: the information on this form will become part of the public record for this project and
providing personal information is optional.

Jl.g/yz,# %uua, Z{f UZEW
ﬁélghbor Néﬁc(s)

A /7%% FA(‘M /8, 2076

/ Neighbor Signature(s) Date
2] _Wpodade Way £0 Loy 1352
Neighbor Address J

Y15 - 45¢- 7656 |a m//wx @ Comcast net
Neighbor Phone Number and Em?il \/+ i Heox @6,07?7@5‘/_- ne7

Alternate Format Information

The Town of Ross provides written materials in an alternate format as an accommodation to
individuals with disabilities that adversely affect their ability to utilize standard print materials.
To request written materials in an alternate format please contact us at (415) 453-1453,
extension 105




